25

1	[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - State of California - Opportunities for All Initiative - #CaliforniansForAll Youth Jobs Corps Program Grant - Up to \$11,790,072]	
2	#Odillomlansi of Ali Todin 3003 Corps i Togram Crant - Op to \$11,730,072]	
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Human Rights Commission to accept and	
4	expend a grant in the amount of up to \$11,790,072 from the State of California to	
5	support and expand youth programming, #CaliforniansForAll Youth Jobs Corps, under	
6	the Opportunities for All initiative for the period of April 20, 2022, through May 1, 2024.	
7		
8	WHEREAS, The State of California, through the office of California Volunteers,	
9	launched the #CaliforniansForAll service initiative to establish a statewide volunteer corps to	
10	help with the state's response to emergencies and disasters; and	
11	WHEREAS, As part of the #CaliforniansForAll initiative, the #CaliforniansForAll Youth	
12	Jobs Corps was created to help build opportunities for California's young people between the	
13	ages of 16 and 30, with a particular emphasis on youth who are low-income, are unemployed	
14	and/or out of school, are justice-involved, are in or transitioning from foster care, and/or are	
15	engaged with mental health or substance abuse systems; and	
16	WHEREAS, In 2019, Mayor London Breed launched the Opportunities for All initiative,	
17	which provides paid internships to diverse groups of youth so that they may gain work	
18	experience to help them obtain future employment, increase their earning potential, and	
19	prepare for success in the workplace; and	
20	WHEREAS, The City, through the Human Rights Commission, applied for grant	
21	funding from the #CaliforniansForAll Youth Job Corps to expand the programs and paid	
22	internships offered through the Opportunities for All initiative; and	
23	WHEREAS, The California Volunteers office has awarded the City up to \$11,790,072 in	
24	grant funding from the #CaliforniansForAll Youth Jobs Corps program for this purpose for the	

period of April 20, 2022, through May 1, 2024; and

1	WHEREAS, Matching funds are	not required by the grantor; and	
2	WHEREAS, The grant does not i	equire an Annual Salary Ordinance amendment; and	
3	WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because the Human		
4	Rights Commission received the award agreement on April 14, 2022, with an agreement start		
5	date of April 20, 2022; and		
6	WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of		
7	\$1,000,000; now, therefore, be it		
8	RESOLVED, That the Human Rights Commission is authorized to accept and expend		
9	up to \$11,790,072 in funds awarded by the California Volunteers office to support programs		
10	under the Opportunities for All initiative from April 20, 2022, through May 1, 2024; and, be it		
11	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of the Human Rights Commission is		
12	authorized to enter into the Standard Agreement provided by the State in connection with the		
13	grant; and, be it		
14	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of the Human Rights Commission shall		
15	submit a copy of the finally executed agreement to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion in File		
16	No. 220689 within 30 days after execution.		
17			
18	Recommended:	Approved: _/s/	
19		London Breed, Mayor	
20	<u>/s/</u>	Approved: _/s/	
21	Sheryl Davis, HRC Director	Ben Rosenfield, Controller	
22			
23			
24			

25